



33-WP13274-202

2026:BHC-AS:15340
Santosh

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13274 OF 2025

Swastik Chambers Owners Co.Op. Soc. Ltd. ...Petitioner

Versus

The Competent Authority and District
Deputy Registrar Co.Op. Soc. and ors. ...Respondents

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.11.18
11:46:28 +0530

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate, a/w N. N. Bhadrashete,
i/b Priyanka Bhadrashete, for the Petitioner.
Mr. P. V. Nelson Rajan, AGP for the State.
Mr. Santosh Parad, for Respondent No.2 – BMC.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATED: 17th NOVEMBER, 2025

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. At the outset, Mr. Godbole, the learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner, seeks leave to amend the petition so as to implead the Competent Authority in individual capacity as well.
3. Having regard to the nature of the challenge, the prayer for amendment appears justifiable.
4. Leave to amend the petition in accordance with the draft amendment handed in and marked 'X'.



33-WP13274-202

2026:BHC-AS:15340

5. Necessary amendment be carried out within a period of one week.

6. Sand over to 24th November, 2025.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]